will positively impact the net interest margin of the Company,  while declining rate environments will have a negative impact on the
net interest margin. Compared to the second quarter of 2023, these  metrics became less favorable in the rising rate scenarios primarily
due to loan growth, which reduced our level of overnight funds and made us slightly  less asset sensitive.  The converse applies in the
down rate scenarios where the metrics became more favorable due to loan growth  which increased asset duration and therefore
protection against falling rates.  The percent change over the 24-month shock is outside of policy in  the rates down 400 bps scenario
due to our limited ability to lower our deposit rates relative to the decline  in market rate.

The measures of equity value at risk indicate our ongoing economic value  by considering the effects of changes in interest rates on all
of our cash flows by discounting the cash flows to estimate the present value of  assets and liabilities. The difference between these
discounted values of the assets and liabilities is the economic value of equity,  which in theory approximates the fair value of our net
assets.

44

ESTIMATED CHANGES  IN ECONOMIC VALUE  OF EQUITY (1)

Changes in Interest Rates +400 bp +300 bp +200 bp +100 bp -100 bp -200 bp -300 bp -400 bp
Policy Limit  -30.0% -25.0% -20.0% -15.0% -15.0% -20.0% -25.0% -30.0%

September 30, 2023  9.2% 7.7% 5.6% 3.3% -5.2% -12.9% -21.2% -31.7%
June 30, 2023 10.7% 9.1% 6.7% 3.9% -7.1% -18.0% -30.2% -32.6%

EVE Ratio (policy minimum 5.0%) 20.9% 20.2% 19.4% 18.6% 16.4% 14.7% 13.1% 11.2%

(1) The down 400 bp rate scenario was added in the fourth quarter of 2022.

At September 30, 2023, the economic value of equity was favorable  in all rising rate environments and unfavorable in the falling rate
environments. Compared to the second quarter of 2023, EVE metrics were  slightly less favorable in the rising rate environment and
more favorable in falling rate environments.  EVE is currently in compliance with policy in all rate scenarios as the EVE ratio in each
rate scenario exceeds 5.0%.

As the interest rate environment and the dynamics of the economy continue to change,  additional simulations will be analyzed to